
EthnicityAgeGender
Ethnic

OtherBlackAsianMixedminority (Net)White65+55-6445-5435-4418-34FemaleMaleTotal

33680191388403701601921571125494451000Base

3244487940017978887761270217488NET: Good
100%67%55%42%57%48%48%49%46%49%54%49%49%49%

171212110978161512116963132Very good (4)
33%19%15%5%15%13%21%10%8%8%10%13%14%13%

2173275829110162736550201154356Somewhat good (3)
67%47%40%37%42%35%27%39%38%41%45%37%35%36%

-2205272028532544218109121232Neither good nor poor
-6%25%26%20%24%23%20%28%27%16%20%27%23%(2)

-41231913854382919209368161Somewhat poor (1)
-11%15%16%14%16%15%24%15%12%18%17%15%16%

-6431310052122119137739119Very poor
-17%5%16%9%12%14%8%11%12%12%14%9%12%

-101663223810650503833170107280NET: Poor
-28%20%32%23%28%29%31%26%24%29%31%24%28%

4.333.423.453.003.403.203.273.203.173.203.233.173.303.22Mean

0.581.381.081.201.181.211.331.141.121.141.201.251.151.21Standard deviation
0.330.230.120.280.100.040.070.090.080.090.110.050.050.04Standard error
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Bedford East West Rail Survey
CATI Fieldwork: 8th December 2023 - 4th January 2024

Absolutes/col percents

Table 1

Q1. How good or poor, if at all, would you describe public transport services in your area?
Base: All respondents

Prepared for East West Railway Company



EthnicityAgeGender
Ethnic

OtherBlackAsianMixedminority (Net)White65+55-6445-5435-4418-34FemaleMaleTotal

33680191388403701601921571125494451000Base

1273076536817079836443257185444More frequent bus
33%75%38%37%47%44%46%49%43%41%38%47%42%44%services

-4811359148261512433275More frequent train
-11%10%5%9%7%4%5%14%10%11%8%7%8%services

--5164071111116272047New train services,
--6%5%4%5%2%7%6%7%5%5%4%5%such as services to

places like Milton
Keynes and Cambridge

-221529115963171835Better connections from
-6%3%5%4%3%3%3%5%4%3%3%4%4%the train stations to

the town centre

--3-329861034191332Better active travel
--4%-2%3%2%4%5%2%4%3%3%3%facilities - such as

cycle lanes and
footpaths

--1-1228433571623More modern facilities
--1%-1%3%2%3%2%2%4%1%4%2%(such as a better train

station or bus station)

-11-216543329918More local trains from
-3%1%-1%2%1%3%2%2%2%2%2%2%Bedford

114431472445166831149563285237527Other, please specify
33%39%54%74%52%53%45%52%59%61%56%52%53%53%

161712511969141926198563148N/A - there is nothing
33%17%21%5%18%14%19%9%10%17%17%15%14%15%specific that I think

would help improve this
/ Unsure
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Bedford East West Rail Survey
CATI Fieldwork: 8th December 2023 - 4th January 2024

Absolutes/col percents

Table 2

Q2. What, if anything, do you think would help improve transport services in your area?
Base: All respondents

Prepared for East West Railway Company



EthnicityAgeGender
Ethnic

OtherBlackAsianMixedminority (Net)White65+55-6445-5435-4418-34FemaleMaleTotal

33680191388403701601921571125494451000Base

23165151134781769612211090348248599NET: Likely
67%86%81%79%82%57%48%60%64%70%80%63%56%60%

1203810692267653655743165132298Very likely
33%56%48%53%50%27%21%33%34%36%38%30%30%30%

1112754425210043575347183116301Somewhat likely
33%31%34%26%32%30%27%27%30%34%42%33%26%30%

-343108831172815104754101Neither likely nor
-8%5%16%7%10%8%11%15%10%9%9%12%10%unlikely

115-783441614128444995Somewhat unlikely
33%3%6%-5%10%12%10%7%8%7%8%11%10%

-14161569328251448482167Very unlikely
-3%5%5%4%19%25%18%13%9%4%15%18%17%

12911323913744392612128131262NET: Unlikely
33%6%11%5%9%28%37%28%20%17%11%23%29%26%

--2-23526336-261238N/A - I do not use/
--3%-1%4%7%2%2%4%-5%3%4%would never use local

trains from Bedford
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CATI Fieldwork: 8th December 2023 - 4th January 2024

Absolutes/col percents

Table 3

Q3. If there were more local trains from Bedford how likely or unlikely, if at all, would you be to use them?
Base: All respondents

Prepared for East West Railway Company



EthnicityAgeGender
Ethnic

OtherBlackAsianMixedminority (Net)White65+55-6445-5435-4418-34FemaleMaleTotal

23165151134781769612211090348248599Base

23059131044031428510510077297214514NET: Likely
100%97%91%87%92%84%81%89%86%91%86%85%86%86%

1264011782738965786754209145356Very likely
50%84%62%73%69%57%51%68%64%61%60%60%58%59%

141922613053202733238869158Somewhat likely
50%13%29%13%23%27%30%21%22%30%26%25%28%26%

--2-2197523513922Neither likely nor
--3%-2%4%4%5%2%3%6%4%4%4%unlikely

--1-1196461312820Somewhat unlikely
--2%-1%4%3%4%5%1%3%3%3%3%

-132637212965261743Very unlikely
-3%5%13%5%8%12%2%7%5%6%7%7%7%

-1427562761578382563NET: Unlikely
-3%6%13%6%12%15%6%12%6%9%11%10%11%
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Absolutes/col percents

Table 4

Q4. You said you would be likely to use local trains from Bedford if there were more of them. If there was a new east-west service connecting Bedford
with local places like Milton Keynes and Cambridge, how likely or unlikely, if at all, would you be to use it?
Base: All respondents who would be likely to use trains if there were more of them

Prepared for East West Railway Company



Statements
improve accessimprove how

to educationimprove accesspeople in
(e.g. school,to essentialmake it easierimprove accessBedford can

college,public servicesto visit familyto jobs in thetravel around
university)like hospitals.and friends.area.the local area.

10001000100010001000Base

746777583804830NET: Agree
75%78%58%80%83%

458515356559573Strongly agree     (+2)
46%52%36%56%57%

288262227245257Somewhat agree     (+1)
29%26%23%25%26%

13510821610578Neither agree or   (0)
14%11%22%11%8%disagree

5145713436Somewhat disagree  (-1)
5%5%7%3%4%

68701305756Strongly disagree  (-2)
7%7%13%6%6%

1191152019192NET: Disagree
12%12%20%9%9%

1.021.110.611.221.25Mean

1.191.191.371.131.11Standard deviation
0.040.040.040.040.04Standard error
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Absolutes/col percents

Table 5

Q5. To what extent do you agree or disagree, if at all, with the following statements?  A new, frequent rail service from Bedford to Cambridge, Cambourne, Milton Keynes and Oxford would ...
Summary Table
Base: All respondents

Prepared for East West Railway Company



EthnicityAgeGender
Ethnic

OtherBlackAsianMixedminority (Net)White65+55-6445-5435-4418-34FemaleMaleTotal

33680191388403701601921571125494451000Base

3367517131684283137164136104449377830NET: Agree
100%100%94%89%95%81%76%86%85%87%93%82%85%83%

33261101064561779711910372313256573Strongly agree     (+2)
100%89%76%53%77%54%48%61%62%66%64%57%58%57%

-41472522810640453332136121257Somewhat agree     (+1)
-11%18%37%18%27%29%25%23%21%29%25%27%26%

--4266842912105483078Neither agree or   (0)
--5%11%4%8%11%6%6%6%4%9%7%8%disagree

--1-135166752201636Somewhat disagree  (-1)
--1%-1%4%4%4%4%3%2%4%4%4%

-----53298961322256Strongly disagree  (-2)
-----6%8%5%5%4%1%6%5%6%

--1-188451416113523892NET: Disagree
--1%-1%10%12%9%8%7%3%9%9%9%

2.001.891.691.421.711.191.041.331.341.411.541.231.291.25Mean

0.000.320.630.690.581.151.211.081.071.010.751.131.071.11Standard deviation
0.000.050.070.160.050.040.060.090.080.080.070.050.050.04Standard error
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CATI Fieldwork: 8th December 2023 - 4th January 2024

Absolutes/col percents

Table 6

Q5. To what extent do you agree or disagree, if at all, with the following statements?  A new, frequent rail service from Bedford to Cambridge, Cambourne, Milton Keynes and Oxford would ...
improve how people in Bedford can travel around the local area.
Base: All respondents

Prepared for East West Railway Company



EthnicityAgeGender
Ethnic

OtherBlackAsianMixedminority (Net)White65+55-6445-5435-4418-34FemaleMaleTotal

33680191388403701601921571125494451000Base

3367316128661276124162134104443357804NET: Agree
100%100%91%84%93%79%75%78%84%85%93%81%80%80%

13256111004491799510910668301256559Strongly agree     (+2)
33%89%70%58%72%53%48%59%57%68%61%55%58%56%

24175282129729532836142101245Somewhat agree     (+1)
67%11%21%26%20%25%26%18%28%18%32%26%23%25%

--628924819161555846105Neither agree or   (0)
--8%11%6%11%13%12%8%10%4%11%10%11%disagree

--11232178531161834Somewhat disagree  (-1)
--1%5%1%4%5%5%3%2%1%3%4%3%

-----55299952322457Strongly disagree  (-2)
-----7%8%6%5%3%2%6%5%6%

--1128746171483484291NET: Disagree
--1%5%1%10%12%11%7%5%3%9%9%9%

1.331.891.601.371.641.151.031.211.291.451.491.211.231.22Mean

0.580.320.690.900.661.171.231.181.050.970.781.121.131.13Standard deviation
0.330.050.080.210.060.040.060.090.080.080.070.050.050.04Standard error
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Absolutes/col percents

Table 7

Q5. To what extent do you agree or disagree, if at all, with the following statements?  A new, frequent rail service from Bedford to Cambridge, Cambourne, Milton Keynes and Oxford would ...
improve access to jobs in the area.
Base: All respondents

Prepared for East West Railway Company



EthnicityAgeGender
Ethnic

OtherBlackAsianMixedminority (Net)White65+55-6445-5435-4418-34FemaleMaleTotal

33680191388403701601921571125494451000Base

23468111154561928410711383329251583NET: Agree
67%94%85%58%83%54%52%53%56%72%74%60%56%58%

2284968526310553717451207147356Strongly agree     (+2)
67%78%61%32%62%31%28%33%37%47%46%38%33%36%

-6195301938731363932122104227Somewhat agree     (+1)
-17%24%26%22%23%24%19%19%25%29%22%23%23%

12106191948738482517112102216Neither agree or   (0)
33%6%13%32%14%23%24%24%25%16%15%20%23%22%disagree

-----7134121276343771Somewhat disagree  (-1)
-----8%9%8%6%4%5%6%8%7%

--2241195726251267455130Strongly disagree  (-2)
--3%11%3%14%15%16%13%8%5%13%12%13%

--224190913837191210892201NET: Disagree
--3%11%3%23%25%24%19%12%11%20%21%20%

1.331.721.410.681.390.490.400.460.600.991.040.640.560.61Mean

1.150.570.901.250.931.381.391.431.381.231.151.391.351.37Standard deviation
0.670.090.100.290.080.050.070.110.100.100.110.060.060.04Standard error
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Bedford East West Rail Survey
CATI Fieldwork: 8th December 2023 - 4th January 2024

Absolutes/col percents

Table 8

Q5. To what extent do you agree or disagree, if at all, with the following statements?  A new, frequent rail service from Bedford to Cambridge, Cambourne, Milton Keynes and Oxford would ...
make it easier to visit family and friends.
Base: All respondents

Prepared for East West Railway Company



EthnicityAgeGender
Ethnic

OtherBlackAsianMixedminority (Net)White65+55-6445-5435-4418-34FemaleMaleTotal

33680191388403701601921571125494451000Base

235731512563926712415513195435337777NET: Agree
67%97%91%79%91%76%72%78%81%83%85%79%76%78%

13157796412167821069661298215515Strongly agree     (+2)
33%86%71%37%70%49%45%51%55%61%54%54%48%52%

141682922710042493534137122262Somewhat agree     (+1)
33%11%20%42%21%27%27%26%26%22%30%25%27%26%

114399552191016106048108Neither agree or   (0)
33%3%5%16%7%11%14%12%5%10%9%11%11%11%disagree

--112432131434212445Somewhat disagree  (-1)
--1%5%1%5%6%2%7%2%4%4%5%5%

--2-26330141373333670Strongly disagree  (-2)
--3%-1%8%8%9%7%4%3%6%8%7%

--3141065117271075460115NET: Disagree
--4%5%3%13%14%11%14%6%6%10%13%12%

1.001.831.561.111.561.050.951.091.151.341.301.181.021.11Mean

1.000.450.850.880.801.221.251.221.221.040.971.151.241.19Standard deviation
0.580.070.100.200.070.040.060.100.090.080.090.050.060.04Standard error
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CATI Fieldwork: 8th December 2023 - 4th January 2024

Absolutes/col percents

Table 9

Q5. To what extent do you agree or disagree, if at all, with the following statements?  A new, frequent rail service from Bedford to Cambridge, Cambourne, Milton Keynes and Oxford would ...
improve access to essential public services like hospitals.
Base: All respondents

Prepared for East West Railway Company



EthnicityAgeGender
Ethnic

OtherBlackAsianMixedminority (Net)White65+55-6445-5435-4418-34FemaleMaleTotal

33680191388403701601921571125494451000Base

336731112361025411614413295412331746NET: Agree
100%100%91%58%89%73%69%73%75%84%85%75%74%75%

2275248536414875889252256201458Strongly agree     (+2)
67%75%65%21%62%43%40%47%46%59%46%47%45%46%

192173824610641564043156130288Somewhat agree     (+1)
33%25%26%37%28%29%29%26%29%25%38%28%29%29%

--551012060242612127954135Neither agree or   (0)
--6%26%7%14%16%15%14%8%11%14%12%14%disagree

--12347278853232851Somewhat disagree  (-1)
--1%11%2%6%7%5%4%3%3%4%6%5%

--1126329121482353268Strongly disagree  (-2)
--1%5%1%8%8%8%7%5%2%6%7%7%

--2351105620221355860119NET: Disagree
--3%16%4%13%15%13%11%8%4%11%13%12%

1.671.751.520.581.460.950.860.991.021.291.251.050.991.02Mean

0.580.440.781.120.841.211.241.231.191.080.891.161.211.19Standard deviation
0.330.070.090.260.070.040.060.100.090.090.080.050.060.04Standard error
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Absolutes/col percents

Table 10

Q5. To what extent do you agree or disagree, if at all, with the following statements?  A new, frequent rail service from Bedford to Cambridge, Cambourne, Milton Keynes and Oxford would ...
improve access to education (e.g. school, college, university)
Base: All respondents

Prepared for East West Railway Company



EthnicityAgeGender
Ethnic

OtherBlackAsianMixedminority (Net)White65+55-6445-5435-4418-34FemaleMaleTotal

33680191388403701601921571125494451000Base

236741612861125712114113295416331751NET: Support
67%100%93%84%93%73%69%76%73%84%85%76%74%75%

-305699538816477969357273214490Strongly support
-83%70%47%69%46%44%48%50%59%51%50%48%49%

26187332239344453938143117261Somewhat support
67%17%23%37%24%27%25%28%23%25%34%26%26%26%

1-427914219181195841100Neither support nor
33%-5%11%5%11%11%12%9%7%8%11%9%10%oppose

--112411741643192544Somewhat oppose
--1%5%1%5%5%3%8%3%3%3%6%4%

--1-185451416103484291Strongly oppose
--1%-1%10%12%9%8%6%3%9%9%9%

--2131266218321466767135NET: Oppose
--3%5%2%15%17%11%17%9%5%12%15%14%

-----12921-28614Don't know
-----1%2%1%1%-2%1%1%1%

Page 11

Bedford East West Rail Survey
CATI Fieldwork: 8th December 2023 - 4th January 2024

Absolutes/col percents

Table 11

Q6. Taking into account all of the proposed benefits and improvements, how much would you support the development of a new railway line, linking Bedford station and
Bedford Hospital, to Cambridge, Cambourne, Milton Keynes, Oxford?
Base: All respondents

Prepared for East West Railway Company



EthnicityAgeGender
Ethnic

OtherBlackAsianMixedminority (Net)White65+55-6445-5435-4418-34FemaleMaleTotal

33680191388403701601921571125494451000Base

-4521118----3117143118-24
-11%6%11%8%2%----28%3%3%3%

-92063545----8146348125-34
-25%25%32%25%5%----72%8%8%8%

1926642112---157-847215735-44
33%25%33%32%30%13%---100%-15%16%16%

-719430157--192--1028919245-54
-19%24%21%22%19%--100%--19%20%19%

253-10149-160---897016055-64
67%14%4%-7%18%-100%---16%16%16%

-15-6172180----908918065-74
-3%6%-4%20%49%----16%20%18%

-1214181190----1167419075+
-3%3%5%3%22%51%----21%17%19%

-----6-----539Prefer not to say
-----1%-----1%1%1%

53.3341.4742.5539.2642.0559.4375.2260.0150.0840.2027.2357.1456.7556.92Mean

11.5515.0914.0713.5114.2316.606.782.692.802.714.7617.6517.1617.42Standard deviation
6.672.521.573.101.210.570.350.210.200.220.450.760.820.55Standard error
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Absolutes/col percents

Table 12

QA. Age
Base: All respondents

Prepared for East West Railway Company



EthnicityAgeGender
Ethnic

OtherBlackAsianMixedminority (Net)White65+55-6445-5435-4418-34FemaleMaleTotal

33680191388403701601921571125494451000Base

-94455837516370897248-445445Male
-25%55%26%42%45%44%44%46%46%43%-100%45%

226361478462206891028463549-549Female
67%72%45%74%57%55%56%56%53%54%56%100%-55%

--------------Non-binary
--------------

-----2--11---2Other
-----*--1%1%---*

11--2111--1--4Prefer not to say
33%3%--1%**1%--1%--*
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Table 13

QB. Gender
Base: All respondents

Prepared for East West Railway Company



EthnicityAgeGender
Ethnic

OtherBlackAsianMixedminority (Net)White65+55-6445-5435-4418-34FemaleMaleTotal

33680191388403701601921571125494451000Base

33680191388403701601921571125494451000East of England
100%100%100%100%100%100%100%100%100%100%100%100%100%100%

--------------Greater London
--------------

--------------East Midlands
--------------

--------------West Midlands
--------------

--------------North East
--------------

--------------North West
--------------

--------------Northern Ireland
--------------

--------------Scotland
--------------

--------------South East
--------------

--------------South West
--------------

--------------Wales
--------------

--------------Yorkshire and the
--------------Humber
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Table 14

QC. Where do you live?
Base: All respondents

Prepared for East West Railway Company



EthnicityAgeGender
Ethnic

OtherBlackAsianMixedminority (Net)White65+55-6445-5435-4418-34FemaleMaleTotal

33680191388403701601921571125494451000Base

33680191388403701601921571125494451000Bedfordshire
100%100%100%100%100%100%100%100%100%100%100%100%100%100%

--------------London
--------------

--------------Nottingham
--------------

--------------Norwich
--------------
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Table 15

QD. Which one of the following East Midland cities/counties do you live in or closest to?
Base: All respondents

Prepared for East West Railway Company



EthnicityAgeGender
Ethnic

OtherBlackAsianMixedminority (Net)White65+55-6445-5435-4418-34FemaleMaleTotal

33680191388403701601921571125494451000Base

33680191388403701601921571125494451000Bedford
100%100%100%100%100%100%100%100%100%100%100%100%100%100%

--------------Leighton Buzzard
--------------

--------------Biggleswade
--------------

--------------Sandy
--------------

--------------Woburn
--------------

--------------Pavenham
--------------

--------------Henlow
--------------

--------------Ampthill
--------------

--------------Other
--------------
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Absolutes/col percents

Table 16

QE. Which one of the following Bedfordshire towns/boroughs do you live in or closest to?
Base: All respondents

Prepared for East West Railway Company



EthnicityAgeGender
Ethnic

OtherBlackAsianMixedminority (Net)White65+55-6445-5435-4418-34FemaleMaleTotal

33680191388403701601921571125494451000Base

-----84035314915711263462375840NET: White
-----100%95%93%82%71%56%84%84%84%

-----7723401361429553424346772White - English /
-----92%92%85%74%61%47%77%78%77%Welsh / Scottish /

Northern Irish /
British

-----12453--8412White - Irish
-----1%1%3%2%--1%1%1%

--------------White - Gypsy or
--------------Irish Traveller

-----5698121710302556White - Any other
-----7%2%5%6%11%9%5%6%6%White background

3368019138-10103042467858138NET: Ethnic minority
100%100%100%100%100%-3%6%16%27%41%14%13%14%

---1919-1-46814519NET: Mixed
---100%14%-*-2%4%7%3%1%2%

---33----12123Mixed descent -
---16%2%----1%2%***White and Black

African

---99---243729Mixed descent -
---47%7%---1%3%3%1%*1%White and Black

Caribbean

---33---1-23-3Mixed descent -
---16%2%---1%-2%1%-*White and Asian

---44-1-111314Mixed decent - Any
---21%3%-*-1%1%1%1%**other mixed

--80-80-73192625364480NET: Asian
--100%-58%-2%2%10%17%22%7%10%8%

--42-42-33111411172542Asian - Indian
--53%-30%-1%2%6%9%10%3%6%4%

--13-13-1-3459413Asian - Pakistani
--16%-9%-*-2%3%4%2%1%1%

--16-16-1-36651116Asian - Bangladeshi
--20%-12%-*-2%4%5%1%2%2%
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EthnicityAgeGender
Ethnic

OtherBlackAsianMixedminority (Net)White65+55-6445-5435-4418-34FemaleMaleTotal

33680191388403701601921571125494451000Base

--1-1---1---11Asian - Chinese
--1%-1%---1%---**

--8-8-2-123538Any other Asian
--10%-6%-1%-1%1%3%1%1%1%ethnic group

-36--36-25791326936NET: Black
-100%--26%-1%3%4%6%12%5%2%4%

-18--18---45914418Black - African
-50%--13%---2%3%8%3%1%2%

-13--13-2432210313Black - Caribbean
-36%--9%-1%3%2%1%2%2%1%1%

-5--5--1-22225Any other Black /
-14%--4%--1%-1%2%**1%African / Caribbean

ethnic group

3---3--2-1-2-3NET: Other
100%---2%--1%-1%-*-*

1---1----1-1-1Arab
33%---1%----1%-*-*

2---2--2---1-2Any other ethnic
67%---1%--1%---*-*group

------7153391222Prefer not to say
------2%1%3%2%3%2%3%2%
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